TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM484750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ePatientFinder, Inc.		05/22/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Elligo Health Research, Inc.	
Street Address:	11612 Bee Cave Road	
Internal Address:	Building 1, Suite 150	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78738	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5000376	EPATIENTFINDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5126813733

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512.681.3707

Email: vange@mathesonkeys.com

Correspondent Name: Kelly Kordzik

Address Line 1: 7004 Bee Cave Road Address Line 2: Bldg. 1, Suite 110 Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78746

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelly Kordzik
SIGNATURE:	/Kelly Kordzik/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Elligo_Assgn#page1.tif source=Elligo Assgn#page2.tif source=Elligo_Assgn#page3.tif source=Elligo_Assgn#page4.tif

source=Elligo_Assgn#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment"), is made as of the 22nd day of May, 2018, by and between Elligo Health Research, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer") and ePatientFinder, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller")

RECITAL

Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of May 22, 2018 by and among the Buyer and the Seller, Seller has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Buyer all Intellectual Property used in or related to the Business of Seller (the "Assigned IP") and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and in consideration of the recitals, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1. <u>Transfer of Assigned IP</u>. As of the Effective Time, upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in the Purchase Agreement, Seller does hereby irrevocably convey, transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP, including all of Assignor's right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to all trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark registrations and all patents and patent applications set forth on **Exhibit A**, attached hereto, together with all related common law rights and the goodwill of the Business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Assigned IP, in the United States of America and throughout the world, and in and to all legal equivalents of the Assigned IP in foreign countries to the extent any such rights exist in foreign countries.
- 2. <u>Filings; Further Assurances</u>. Seller authorizes the appropriate governmental officials to record and register this Assignment upon request by Buyer. Seller, at Buyer's expense, shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution and delivery of any documents, files, registrations, affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other similar items, as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Purchase Agreement</u>. This Assignment is subject in all respects to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein will have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement.
- 4. <u>Effective Time</u>. The effective time of this Assignment is the Effective Time under the Purchase Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>; <u>Electronic Delivery</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if each of the parties hereto had signed the same document. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one Assignment. This Assignment, to the extent signed and delivered by means of a facsimile machine or via e-mail,

shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original agreement or instrument and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

2

30110.2-1032993 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized signatories as of the date first indicated above.

BUYEK:		
Elligo Health Research, Inc.		
By: Am Hadtler		
Name: Amy Staedtler		
Title: General Counsel		
SELLER:		
SELLER: ePatientFinder, Inc.		
ePatientFinder, Inc. By:		
ePatientFinder, Inc.		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized signatories as of the date first indicated above.

BUYER:

Elligo Health Research, Inc.
By:
Name:
Title:
SELLER: ePatientFinder, Inc. By: Name:
Title:

Exhibit A

Trademarks and Patents

Patent Applications:

RECORDED: 08/03/2018

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/162,743 entitled PREDICTIVE PATIENT TO MEDICAL TREATMENT MATCHING SYSTEM AND METHOD
- U.S. Patent Application for COMMUNITY REFERRAL CLUSTER TECHNOLOGY PLATFORM (Attorney Docket No. 4062-002001)

United States Registered Trademarks:

• EPATIENTFINDER; Registration No.: 5000376